

Witness present and duly sworn on 15/06/2026.

Further Examination-in-chief by advocate for Plaintiff.

I am producing following documents.

Ex. P. 1	Agreement for Sale executed between Devaraju Reddy and Lakshman and others on 12-08-2002. (The deficit stamp duty and penalty, as per the order of this court dated 16-10-2025 has been deposited by the plaintiff through challan dated 23-03-2026) (The said documents is marked subject to the condition contained in the order)
Ex. P. 2	Challan dated 23-03-2026.
Ex.P. 3	Affidavit executed by Lakshman and others on 12-08-2002. (The deficit stamp duty and penalty, as per the order of this court dated 16-10-2025 has been deposited by the plaintiff through challan dated 22-05-2026.) (The said documents is marked subject to the condition contained in the order)
Ex. P. 4	Challan dated 22-05-2026.
Ex. P. 5	Certified copy of the Partition dated 17-11-2003 executed between K. Muniswamappa and others.
Ex. P. 6	Certified copy of the Encumbrance Certificate in form No.15.
Ex. P. 7	Office copy of Legal Notice dated 16-04-2019.
Ex. P. 8 to 14	Postal receipts.
Ex. P. 15 to 21	Postal Acknowledgment.

Ex. P. 22	Certified copy of the Sale deed dated 13-02-1995.
Ex. P. 23	The GPA executed by Lakshman and others in favour of plaintiff .

Further chief examination: Deferred on request .

(Typed to my dictation in open court, as the deposition is proceeded with).

R.O.I. & A.C.

(Saraswathi Devi)
II Addl. City Civil & Sessions
Judge, and Spl. Judge,
Bangalore City.